

46

47 48

49

50 51 52 March , 2010.

Government Association:

1 **Sponsors:** Secretary of Sustainability Moore 2 3 Bill to amend the SGA External Committee, Student Sustainability Committee 4 5 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 6 University; 7 8 WHEREAS, sustainability is one of the 2009-2010 Student Government Association goals; 9 10 WHEREAS, increasing faculty participation on the Student Sustainability Committee (SSC); 11 12 WHEREAS, the new language will be added to II. Membership C. Faculty and Staff Non-Voting and 13 read; 14 15 The Student Sustainability Committee will have a minimum of three faculty advisers and a 16 maximum of 8. The Student Sustainability Committee must have faculty advisors representing a minimum 17 of three of the following colleges; College of Applied Science and Technology, College of Arts and 18 Sciences, College of Business, College of Education, College of Fine Arts, Mennonite College of Nursing. 19 20 The role of faculty advisers will be to provide committee oversight. Faculty advisers will not have voting 21 rights, but their participation and input shall be taken into account 22 23 Faculty advisors will be appointed by the Secretary of Sustainability and their appointment will be voted on 24 by the Student Sustainability Committee. Majority vote is needed to approve appointment. 25 26 WHEREAS, there will be an amendment to term(s) served; 27 28 WHEREAS, the new language for term(s) served will read; 29 30 "1. Students and SGA members serving on the committee will have their services terminated with the 31 change of SGA in spring semester. If there are events planned that take place after the change of SGA in 32 spring semester then members will serve in a limited capacity until the event is complete. Their activities 33 shall not be canceled by the incoming administration and they shall not interfere with the incoming 34 administration. 35 Faculty members serving on the committee will be limited to continuous service four years at 2. 36 which time they would need to be reappointed to their position. If they should resign prior to the four 37 continuous years then another faculty advisor would need to appointed to the open position." 38 39 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association authorizes the 40 amendment of SGA's External Sustainability Committee, the Student Sustainability Committee (SSC). 41 42 43 44 45 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the ___17__ day of

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP

We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the Student

Matt Spialek, Student Body President	Mike Carnahan, President of the Assembly
I hereunto set my hand it witness and certificat Student Government Association:	tion of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the
Mary McMahon, Secretary of the Assembly	Vote: <u>19</u> Y A N